for the period ended June 30, 2021 and for the period ended September 30, 2021, (vi) a reclassification between prepaid
expenses and other current assets and lines of credit for the period ended March 31, 2021, for the period ended June 30,
2021 and for the period ended September 30, 2021, (vii) change in accrued liabilities and income tax expense for the period
ended March 31, 2021, for the period ended June 30, 2021 and for the period ended September 30, 2021.

The decision to restate the Company’s financial statements previously reported on its Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the first quarter of 2021, its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the second quarter of 2021, and its Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the third quarter of 2021 was approved by, and with the continuing oversight of, the Company’s
Audit Committee.

The effects of the restatement on the line items within the Company’s condensed balance sheet as of March 31,
2021, as of June 30, 2021 and as of September 30, 2021 are as follows:

March 31, 2021   June 30, 2021   September 30, 2021
As As As

Originally As Originally As Originally As
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated Reported   Adjustments   Restated Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Current assets:
  Inventories $  31,915 $  — $  31,915 $  39,702 $  — $  39,702 $  36,951 $  (257) $  36,694
  Prepaid expenses and other
current assets $  3,649 $  (553) $  3,096 $  3,860 $  (535) $  3,325 $  5,805 $  (2,286) $  3,519
   Total current assets: $  60,847 $  (553) $  60,294 $  69,731 $  (535) $  69,196 $  83,437 $  (2,543) $  80,894
Other assets $  8,794 $  332 $  9,126 $  9,533 $  332 $  9,865 $  10,862 $  332 $  11,194
Propert, plant and
equipment, net $  24,070 $  — $  24,070 $  24,422 $  — $  24,422 $  26,428 $  47 $  26,475
   Total assets: $  356,918 $  (221) $  356,697 $  373,794 $  (203) $  373,591 $  348,989 $  (2,164) $  346,825
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable $  9,422 $  (2,023) $  7,399 $  8,193 $  (2,288) $  5,905 $  6,170 $  (1,983) $  4,187
  Accrued liabilities $  13,677 $  346 $  14,023 $  14,701 $  390 $  15,091 $  17,073 $  (24) $  17,049
   Total current liabilities: $  36,264 $  (1,677) $  34,587 $  37,376 $  (1,898) $  35,478 $  38,937 $  (2,007) $  36,930
Long-term liabilities:
  Lines of credit $  45,347 $  (221) $  45,126 $  49,675 $  (203) $  49,472 $  8,281 $  (185) $  8,096
   Total liabilities: $  88,657 $  (1,898) $  86,759 $  93,042 $  (2,101) $  90,941 $  53,349 $  (2,192) $  51,157
Stockholders' equity:
  Retained earnings $  97,376 $  1,677 $  99,053 $  109,803 $  1,898 $  111,701 $  124,536 $  28 $  124,564
   Total stockholders' equity $  268,261 $  1,677 $  269,938 $  280,752 $  1,898 $  282,650 $  295,640 $  28 $  295,668
   Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $  356,918 $  (221) $  356,697 $  373,794 $  (203) $  373,591 $  348,989 $  (2,164) $  346,825

Table of Contents

63

The effects of the restatement on the line items within the Company’s condensed statement of operations for the
three months ended March 31, 2021, for the three months ended June 30, 2021 and for the three months ended September
30, 2021 are as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 Three Months Ended June 30, 2021  Three Months Ended September 30, 2021
As As  As

Originally As Originally As  Originally As
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated   Reported   Adjustments   Restated   Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Operating expenses:
  Cost of product sale $  24,024 $  (2,023) $  22,001 $  28,608 $  (265) $  28,343 $  33,392 $  2,284 $  35,676
Income from operations $  10,660 $  2,023 $  12,683 $  14,702 $  265 $  14,967 $  17,612 $  (2,284) $  15,328
Income before income
tax expense $  10,886 $  2,023 $  12,909 $  14,882 $  265 $  15,147 $  17,998 $  (2,284) $  15,714
Income tax expense $  (1,862) $  (346) $  (2,208) $  (2,454) $  (44) $  (2,498) $  (3,265) $  544 $  (2,721)
Net income $  9,024 $  1,677 $  10,701 $  12,428 $  221 $  12,649 $  14,733 $  (1,740) $  12,993
Net income per share:
  Basic $  0.37 $  0.07 $  0.44 $  0.51 $  0.01 $  0.52 $  0.61 $  (0.07) $  0.54
  Diluted $  0.37 $  0.07 $  0.44 $  0.51 $  0.01 $  0.52 $  0.61 $  (0.07) $  0.54

The effects of the restatement on the line items within the Company’s condensed statement of operations for the
six months ended June 30, 2021 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 are as follows:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
As  As

Originally As  Originally As
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Operating expenses:
  Cost of product sale $ 52,632 $  (2,288) $ 50,344 $  86,024 $  (4) $  86,020
Income from operations $ 25,362 $  2,288 $ 27,650 $  42,972 $  4 $  42,976
Income before income tax expense $ 25,768 $  2,288 $ 28,056 $  43,764 $  4 $  43,768
Income tax expense $  (4,317) $  (390) $  (4,707) $  (7,581) $  154 $  (7,427)
Net income $ 21,451 $  1,898 $ 23,349 $  36,183 $  158 $  36,341
Net income per share:
  Basic $  0.89 $  0.07 $  0.96 $  1.50 $  — $  1.50
  Diluted $  0.89 $  0.07 $  0.96 $  1.49 $  0.01 $  1.50

Table of Contents

64

The effects of the restatement on the line items within the condensed statement of cash flows for the three months
ended March 31, 2021, for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 are as
follows:

   Three months March 31, 2021   Six months June 30, 2021   Nine months September 30, 2021
As Originally As As Originally As As Originally As

Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated
Operating activities:
  Net income $  9,024 $  1,677 $  10,701 $  21,451 $  1,898 $  23,349 $  36,183 $  158 $  36,341
  Inventories $  (3,502)$  — $  (3,502) $  (8,864)$  — $  (8,864) $  (4,595) $  257 $  (4,338)
  Prepaid expenses and other
current assets $  (433)$  553 $  120 $  (893)$  535 $  (358) $  (2,571) $  2,286 $  (285)
  Other assets $  (5)$  (332)$  (337) $  (876)$  (332)$  (1,208) $  (2,352) $  (332) $  (2,684)
  Accounts payable $  (775)$  (2,023)$  (2,798) $  (2,004)$  (2,288)$  (4,292) $  (4,027) $  (1,983) $  (6,010)
  Accrued liabilities $  (1,183)$  346 $  (837) $  (792)$  390 $  (402) $  1,583 $  (154) $  1,429
Net cash provided by (used
in) operating activities $  (1,692)$  221 $  (1,471) $  (4,978)$  203 $  (4,775) $  50,226 $  232 $  50,458
Investing activities:
  Purchases of property,
plant and equipment $  (1,717)$  — $  (1,717) $  (2,330)$  — $  (2,330) $  (4,596) $  (47) $  (4,643)
Net cash used in investing
activities $  (6,127)$  — $  (6,127) $  (8,482)$  — $  (8,482) $  (22,348) $  (47) $  (22,395)
Financing activities:

  Payments on lines of credit $  (13,208)$  (221)$

(13,429) $  (32,608)$  (203)$  (32,811) $  (103,165) $  (185) $  (103,350)
Net cash provided by (used
in) financing activities $  9,459 $  (221)$  9,238 $  13,501 $  (203)$  13,298 $  (27,793) $  (185) $  (27,978)

Restated Results of Operations

Comparison of Three Months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

The cost of product sales increased $0.1 million, or 0.6%, during the three months ended March 31, 2021 as
compared to the same period in 2020.

Income tax expense during the three months ended March 31, 2021 was $2.2 million compared to $2.6 million for
the same period in 2020. The effective tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2021 was 17.1% and primarily differs
from the federal statutory rate of 21% primarily due to a federal tax credit for energy efficient construction and partially
offset by state income taxes. The effective tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2020 was 22.3% and primarily